

No. 21-428

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROCKET MORTGAGE, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PHILIP ALIG, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit*

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Jonathan R. Marshall
Patricia M. Kipnis
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
209 Capitol Street
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 345-6555

Jason E. Causey
BORDAS & BORDAS, PLLC
1358 National Road
Wheeling, WV 26003
(304) 242-8410

Deepak Gupta
Counsel of Record
Linnet Davis-Stermitz
Gregory A. Beck
GUPTA WESSLER, PLLC
2001 K Street NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Respondents

December 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented i

Table of authorities iii

Introduction1

Statement2

 A. Rocket Mortgage’s business model2

 B. West Virginia courts condemn Rocket
 Mortgage’s appraisal practices4

 C. Factual and procedural background.....5

Reasons to deny the petition.....7

 I. *TransUnion* has nothing to do with this
 case.....7

 II. Rocket Mortgage’s other questions are not
 presented here.....11

Conclusion13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Quicken Loans Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 9597654 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. Mar. 2, 2010).....	5
<i>Cottrell v. Alcon Laboratories</i> , 874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017)	9
<i>George v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litigation</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)	8
<i>In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Products Marketing, Sales Practices & Liability Litigation</i> , 903 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9, 12
<i>McGee v. S-L Snacks National</i> , 982 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Quicken Loans, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 737 S.E.2d 640 (W. Va. 2012).....	5
<i>Thorne v. Pep Boys Manny Moe & Jack Inc.</i> , 980 F.3d 879 (3d Cir. 2020)	12

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....1, 7, 8

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....10, 12

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 46A-2-121 (1996).....4

W. Va. Code § 46A-5-101(1) (1996)4

Other Authorities

Kurt Eggert, *The Great Collapse: How
Securitization Caused the Subprime
Meltdown*, 41 Conn. L. Rev. 1257 (2009)3
